

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOHN L. BROWNLEE
JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
STEVEN D. GORDON
TIMOTHY J. TAYLOR
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
(Counsel of Record)
HENRY W. ASBILL
YAAKOV M. ROTH
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JAMES M. BURNHAM
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background of the Charges.....	3
B. The Criminal Investigation, Indictment, and Trial.....	9
C. The Opinions Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES DEMAND THAT THE OPEN-ENDED FEDERAL CORRUPTION LAWS BE CONSTRUED NARROWLY	21
II. “OFFICIAL ACTION” REQUIRES EXERCISING OR PRESSURING OTHERS TO EXERCISE ACTUAL SOVEREIGN POWER.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. History and Pre- <i>McNally</i> Precedent Support This Conclusion	27
B. The Bribery Statute Governing Federal Officials Also Supports This Conclusion	32
C. Any Broader Construction Would Have Disastrous Consequences.....	40
III. GOVERNOR MCDONNELL NEVER TOOK OR AGREED TO TAKE ANY OFFICIAL ACTION.....	43
A. None of the Five Allegedly “Official” Acts Are Sufficient as a Matter of Law	44
B. At a Minimum, the Jury Instructions Require Reversal.....	51
IV. THE HONEST-SERVICES STATUTE AND HOBBS ACT ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	57
A. The Honest-Services Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	58
B. The Honest-Services Statute and Hobbs Act Are Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied.....	60
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	24
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	51
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	61
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Callaghan</i> , 4 Va. 460 (1825).....	31
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 49 Ala. 311 (1873).....	29
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	21, 25, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	22, 60
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	59
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	41
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	51
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972)	60
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	24
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	22
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	53
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	34
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941)	28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	59
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009)	58
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 33 Ind. 189 (1870).....	29
<i>State v. Pearce</i> , 14 Fla. 153 (1872).....	29
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	51
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 741 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 505 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)	31
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 809 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 573 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	24
<i>United States v. Gann</i> , 718 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>United States v. Gorny</i> , 732 F.2d 597 (7th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 136 F. 618 (N.D.NY. 1905).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Loftus</i> , 992 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 811 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)	28, 31
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. 159 (1805)	29
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>United States v. Pecora</i> , 693 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Primrose</i> , 718 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>United States v. Qaoud</i> , 777 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Rauhoff</i> , 525 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1975)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	59
<i>United States v. Staszczuk</i> , 502 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1974)	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	58
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Valdes</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 688 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Whitt</i> , 718 F.2d 1494 (10th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>United States v. Worrall</i> , 28 F. Cas. 774 (C.C.D. Pa. 1798)	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	37
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	51, 55, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1346	21, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 382(b)(3).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 81, 10 Stat. 170.....	36
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29.....	35
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, 14 Stat. 98.....	36
Act of June 22, 1874, ch. 6, 1 Rev. Stat. 1069.....	36
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 100, 3 Stat. 239.....	36
Act of Oct. 23, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-849, 76 Stat. 1119.....	37
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, § 21, 1 Stat. 112	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	30
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	33
<i>Dine with Obama in Miami for \$100k,</i> MIAMI HERALD, Sept. 30, 2009.....	41, 42
Josh Gerstein, <i>Why Edwards Won,</i> <i>McDonnell Lost</i> , POLITICO, Sept. 5, 2014.....	57
H.R. Rep. No. 87-748 (1961).....	37
Peter Nicholas, <i>Administration Officials</i> <i>Double as Obama Campaign</i> <i>Speakers</i> , L.A. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2011.....	42
Bill Turque, <i>David Trone Has Donated</i> <i>More than \$150,000 to Republicans,</i> <i>Database Shows</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 28, 2016.....	40
Laura Vozzella, <i>In Va., \$100,000 Will</i> <i>Get You a Sit-Down with ‘Policy</i> <i>Experts,’ Governor’s New PAC Says,</i> WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2014.....	42
Sarah Westwood, <i>Nine Times Clinton</i> <i>Foundation Donors Got Special</i> <i>Access at State</i> , WASH. EXAMINER, Jan. 14, 2016	42
